pipeline development, general corporate purposes and working capital.

The amounts and timing of our actual expenditures will depend on numerous factors, including our development efforts with respect to our product
candidates, as well as the amount of cash used in our operations. We therefore cannot estimate with certainty the amount of net proceeds to be used for the
purposes described above. We may find it necessary or advisable to use the net proceeds for other purposes, and we will have broad discretion in the
application of the net proceeds. Pending these uses, we intend to invest any net proceeds in short- and intermediate-term, interest-bearing obligations,
investment-grade instruments, certificates of deposit or direct or guaranteed obligations.

S-10

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of March 31, 2024, on:

• an actual basis; and

• a pro forma basis to give effect to the sale of 5,000,000 ordinary shares in a registered direct offering pursuant to subscription offers with
certain institutional and insider investors, dated April 11, 2024, (the “Iceland Offering”) with net proceeds of $55.8 million (CHF 50.4
million).

  As of March 31, 2024
(in CHF thousands) Actual   Pro Forma

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term financial assets   79,933   130,286
Warrant liabilities   8,439   8,439
Shareholders’ equity

Share capital   367   417
Share premium   288,387   339,222
Reserve for share-based payment   7,520   7,520
Actuarial loss on post-employment benefit obligations   (1,072 )   (1,072 )
Cumulative translation adjustments   (296 )   (296 )
Accumulated losses   (215,873 )   (216,667 )

Total equity   79,033   129,125
Total capitalization   87,472   137,564

The impact of the 1.0% Swiss federal stamp tax due on the issuance of Ordinary Shares is not reflected in the pro forma balance of cash, cash equivalents and short-term
financial assets as it does not have an immediate impact on the cash proceeds

In connection with the transaction, a portion of the transaction costs were not eligible for capitalization and are therefore presented within accumulated losses.  Capitalized
transaction costs are presented as a reduction to share premium.

The capitalization set forth in the table above is based on 36,740,295 ordinary shares outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and excludes:

[…]

shares outstanding as of March 31, 2024.

After giving effect to the pro forma adjustment described in the section titled “Capitalization” on page S-11 of this prospectus supplement, our pro
forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024, would have been CHF 116.9 million ($129.7 million), or CHF 2.80 ($3.11) per share.

After giving further effect to the sale of ordinary shares in the aggregate amount of $100 million pursuant to this prospectus supplement at an assumed
offering price of $12.80 per ordinary share, the last reported sale price of our ordinary shares on Nasdaq on May 3, 2024, and after deducting the sales
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2024, would have been
CHF 203.0 million ($225.2 million), or CHF 4.10 ($4.55) per ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value above the
pro forma net tangible book value of CHF 1.30 ($1.44) per ordinary share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value
of CHF 7.44 ($8.25) per ordinary share to investors purchasing ordinary shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per ordinary share basis. The as adjusted information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the
actual price to the public, the actual number of ordinary shares sold and other terms of the offering determined at the time ordinary shares are sold pursuant
to this prospectus supplement. The ordinary shares sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices.

  CHF USD

Assumed public offering price per ordinary share 11.54 12.80
Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2024 1.82 2.02

Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to pro forma adjustments 0.98 1.09
Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2024 2.80 3.11

Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to this offering 1.30 1.44
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2024 4.10 4.55
Dilution per ordinary share to investors 7.44 8.25

Swiss Franc amounts have been translated into US dollars at the exchange rate as of March 31, 2024. Such US dollar amounts are not necessarily

indicative of the amounts of US dollars that could actually have been purchased upon exchange of Swiss Francs on March 31, 2024 and have been
provided solely for the convenience of the reader. The ordinary shares subject to the Sales Agreement are being sold from time to time at various prices.
This information is supplied for illustrative purposes only and may differ based on the actual offering price and the actual number of ordinary shares
offered.